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20150223 Document List Submitted to BoPTA

Forms submitted in December 2014

real-property-petition_310-063 2014-15 TL200 2014123 1.pdf 2 pages form filled in
real-property-petition_310-063 2014-15 TL300 2014123 1.pdf 2 pages form filled in
Our Addendum to Real Property Petitions 20141230.pdf 2 pages summary of our position
20140710 Spitz Kuhn Final Report Small.pdf see page 5 16 pages

5 third paragraph — Land value is $225/acre
5 fifth paragraph — Total market value of $3,000 ($1,500 per each owner)
20140825 Settlement Kuhn v Assessor Langton re Tax Appeal TL300 Binder .pdf 9 pages
# 5 CU-80-22 Prior to sale agreement shall be recorded...
# 9 County has admitted it was wrong between Nov 1988 to Feb 2010
# 12 County was wrong about the final partition plat map
# 15 County admits the other party is in violation of court order
# 18 County admits the use of the word “negligence” was in error

20140219 BoPTA DesCo calls Kuhns negligent .pdf 1 page
Map final partition plat map
Map Kuhn Lot #200 with lot line adjustment

Google First American of Lot #300

20110208 email ODR Thummel ORS 308.205.2.d.pdf four pages
2014-15 eUSPAP with Bookmarks (Final) 394 pages v

USPAP 2010-2011 Standards Rule 1-3.pdf 1 page
2014-15 eUSPAP with Bookmarks (Final) BASIC p01-22.pdf pages 1,10,17-36 Rule 1-3

ORS 308.205(2)(d) Gov Restrictions adjust Real Market Value.pdf

To Bankers re loan Homeowners Agreement History.pdf 19 page summary includes:
1980 CU-80-22 - Agreement must be recorded prior to sale of any lot
19870604 Kuhn Lot Line Adjustment Cover Letter Please Deny If the lot isn’t buildable.
19870604 Kuhn Lot Line Adjustment Application
19870619 CDD Letter to Kuhn Deed Restrictions must be recorded
19970115 Code Violation Complaint re NO Homeowners Agreement
20100224 BoCC Decision A-09-4, A-09-5, A-07-9
20110119 Kanner letter to Kuhns re building permits denied until recording of HOAA
20110207 email DEMO fee $176.40.pdf CDD’s Judy Hackett re Building Demolition permit
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2000-2014 6 letters re Property .pdf 8 pages includes:
20120810 Gainsforth letter to BoCC
20000403 Tumalo Real Estate Barbara Nicholson re Loss of Value
20110202 Skyline Financial Corp Trena O’Bill Can not finance home
20110205 US Bank Rockland Dunn Unwilling to extend credit
20110214 Ponderosa Properties Rad Dyer Tremendous Negative Impact on Market Value
20140204 Gainsforth letter You Can not assure a purchaser of “Quiet Enjoyment” and
unclouded title

DesCo and safety permits one granted one not.pdf

2014-15 eUSPAP with Bookmarks (Final) 394 pages from the Appraisal Standards Board
Contains:
5 Basic Rules that deal with:
Ethics
Record Keeping
Competency
Scope of Work
Jurisdictional Exception
45 Standards Rules
128 pages of Advisory Opinions
150 pages of Frequently asked Questions
An Index of 9 pages
The balance is fluff
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Statement to the BoPTA on 23 February 2015

We can’t legally sell our property and it’s not our fault. It’s been 18 years since we first brought
the lack of a homeowners association agreement to the attention of Deschutes County and we
still have no agreement.

Last year when we appealed out taxes for basically the same reason we were handed a document
from the Assessor which stated that there would be no reduction in our taxes because we were
negligent.

We entered into a stipulation agreement with the County where the ‘negligent’ statement was
withdrawn.

We hired a Forestry expert to evaluate our property and he determined that the land was costing
us money to own.

Beginning in 2011 we’ve been in contact with Gregg Thummel of the Oregon Department of
Revenue.

Mr. Thummel directed us to Chuck Fisher, Compliance Analyst with the Oregon Appraiser
Certification & Licensure Board in Salem, who was stunned to hear of our situation, and John
Brenan, Director of Appraisal Issues from the ASB — the Appraisal Standards Board part of the
Appraisal Foundation which is authorized by Congress. They produce the USPAP — Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice — the Standard Rule 1.3. regarding governmental
restrictions.

Mr. Thummel also communicated that the Assessor must consider ORS 308.205 (2) (d)
which also references governmental restrictions.

In the past we have not been treated fairly nor have we been treated impartially by Deschutes
County in both our land development processes and in our appeals of our property taxes.

We know that BoPTA is supposed to be an independent body which is not supposed to simply
rubber stamp the Assessor’s values or be influenced by wrongly by statements made by the
Appraiser or Legal Counsel.

So please consider that the Deschutes County Assessor has NO justification to NOT consider
either the USPAP Standard Rule 1.3 or ORS 308.205 (2) (d).

We’re asking you to reduce our assessed value based on the FACT that we can’t legally sell our
property, nor can we obtain permits from the County. These are governmental restrictions
imposed on us. All because the other party is in violation of a court order that this county
recognizes but ignores. It’s not right and it’s not fair.
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LIST OF issues where the other party was given preferential treatment over us.

Ex-post-facto approvals

Side yard set backs

Lot Line Adjustment

Maximum building line was addressed in Kuhns’ application process

Other party did not build where they were supposed to

Other party allowed to apply for land use applications then they put their application on hold -
not acting on them which precludes the Kuhns from communicating with BoCC

Deschutes County refuses to allow a health and safety permit to remove the walls of the illegally
constructed (1997) room in the garage. This can be done.

C:\Docs\Clients\K W&M\Property Tax& Appeal\2014-15\to BoPTA\20150223 Document List Submitted to BoPTA.doc ed  2/23/2015
| MD-150093D Ex# Pg# |

_—




Kuhn

VS
Deschutes County Assessor Scot Langton

MD-150093D Ex# 2 Pgs# 4

2 - 3 November 2015

2

Documenats e 2 20151020



[real-property-petition_310-063 2014-15 TL200 20141231 plus addendum 4pg _pdf B
Board of Property Tax Appeals For Official Use Only
Petition Number and Date Received
REAL PROPERTY PETITION

for Deschutes County

¢ Read all instructions carefully before completing this form.

¢ Please print or type the requested information on both sides of this petition.
¢ Complete one petition form for each account you are appealing.

* Return your completed petition(s) to the address shown on the back.

¢ Please attach a copy of your tax statement.

Petitioner (Person in whose name petition is filed)

1 Check the box that applies: Owner
|:| Person or business, other than owner, obligated to pay taxes (attach proof of obligation)

2 Name~—individual, corporation, or other business 3 Telephone number
William John & Martha Leigh Kuhn Daytime 541 389 3676 | Evening S@Me
4 Malling address (street or PO Box) 5 City 6 State 7 ZIP code 8 Emall address (optional)
PO Box 5996 Bend OR 977085996 | William@RiskFactor.com
9 Name of person acting for corporation, LLC, or other business 10 Title (i.e., president, vice president, tax manager, etc.)
FOR .
BUSINESS
USE ONLY

If a representative is named on line 11, all correspondence regarding this petition will be mailed or delivered to the representative.

To be completed when petition is signed by an authorized representative of petitioner. Only certain

s } people qualify to act as an authorized representative. See the Instructions for a list of who qualifies.

11 Name of representative 12 Telephone number

Daytime | Evening
13 Mailing address (street or PO Box) 14 City 15 State 16 ZIP code 17 Email address (optional)

18 Relationship to petitioner named on line 2

19 Oregon state bar number 20 Oregon appraiser license number 21 Oregon broker license number 22 Oregon CPA or PA permit or S.E.A. number

Any refund resulting from this appeal will be made payable to the petitioner named on line 2 unless separate written authorization is made
to the county tax collector.

Attendance at Hearing

& Will you or your designated representative attend the hearing? Yes D No
If you choose to not be present at the hearing, the board will make a decision based on the written evidence you submit.

Property Information

24 Assessor's account number (from your tax statement) 25 Assessor’s map and tax lot number (from your tax statement)
163467 TL200 home building site 161118-00-00200 Kuhn building site

26 Street address and city where property Is located 27 Property type E Residential D Commercial D Farmh
65575 Sisemore Road Bend 97701 [Jmtd Structure [ Multi-family [X] Forest [ industrial

el
150-310-063 (Rov. 10-14) Please turn over—form continues on back mjp [ MD-150093D _Ex# 2 Pgtt =
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Real Market Value (RMV) from

tax statement or assessor’s records RMV Requested
28 Land —| $ 147,550 $ 2,472
29 Buildings, machinery, etc. = $ 119,420 $ 50,000
30 Manufactured structure  ==p $ 0 $ 0
31 Total RMV —| $ 266,970 $ 52,472

Most property is not specially assessed. Please read the instructions to see if this section applies to your property.
SAV from assessor’s records SAV Requested
32 Total SAV of Specially

Assessed Portion —lp $ 0 $ 0

Assessed Value (AV) AV Requested

from tax statement or assessor’s records (AV Is limited to the calculation allowed by law)

33 Total Assessed Value (AV) =P $ 225,790 $ 52,472

Evidence of Property Value

Attach documentation such as copies of recently recorded deeds, listings, appralsals (attach
complete report), construction bids, etc.

34

Why do you think the value of your property Is incorrect? (Answer the question in the space provided or by attaching additional pages. Pro-
vide enough information to support the value(s) you are requesting. Be specific.)

We are not able to sell our property under current conditions.
Please see attached documents.

35

36

37

38

Did you purchase the property within the past three years? D Yes No if yes, complete the following:

Date purchased: Purchase Price:

Did you purchase the property through a real estate office? DYes D No Name of real estate office:

Have you sold or attempted to sell your property within the past three years? D Yes No If yes, complete the following:

Sales / Asking price: Date sold or dates offered for sale:

Was the property listed with a real estate office? DYes D No Name of real estate office:

Has your property been appraised within the past three years? D Yes No If yes, complete the following:

Appraised value: Date of appraisal:

Purpose of appraisal: Name of appraiser:

Have you made any changes to your property within the past three years? I:l Yes No If yes, complete the following:
We've not been allowed to change It because we may not aply for permits.

Changes made:

Dates of construction: Cost of new construction:

Declaration:

| declare under the penalties for false swearing (ORS 305.990[4]) that | have examined this document, and to the best of my
knowledge, it Is true, correct, and complete.

39 Signature and name of petitioner or petitioner’s representative (attach authorization if necessary) 40 Date

X

Sign name Print or type name

William John Kuhn & Martha Leigh Kuhn 30 December 2014

Please return this petition to: = When and where to file your petition

File your petition in the office of the county clerk. No other county
office can accept petitions. Your petition must be postmarked
or delivered by December 31 to the county clerk's office in the
county where the property is located. If December 31 falls on a
weekend or holiday, the filing deadline moves to the next business
day. Mail or deliver your petition to the address shown in the box.

150-310-063 (Rev. 10-14) =

| MD-150093D Ex# 2Pg# & |
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William John Kuhn

Martha Leigh Kuhn
PO Box 5996 Bend, Oregon 97708-5996 Phone: (541) 389-3676

Tuesday 30 December 2014

Addendum to Real Property Petition for both our home (4.3 acre buildable) lot and our 2
interest in 32 acre common property which is a set aside for wildlife.

Account # 163467  Map 161119-00-00200 4.3 acre home site
Account # 264943  Map 161119-00-00300U1  33.21 acre wildlife set aside

We are appealing our taxes on both of our properties because we cannot legally sell either lot
since the restrictions put on our parcels by Deschutes County, THROUGH NO FAULT OF OUR
OWN.

When we appealed our taxes last year the Assessor responded calling us negligent. We are not
and were not negligent. We also have attached the stipulated agreement from last year which
describes the general situation that confronts us.

Ever since we asked Deschutes County to help us obtain the required homeowners agreement
which would establish a homeowners association which would oversee the maintenance of the
jointly owned parcel in January 1997, Deschutes County has systematically denied us of our
homeowner’s rights and our right of enforcement of County Codes. This situation continues
today.

The other party in our cluster development has, since their original purchase contract, refused to
honor our deed restrictions and since January 1997 refused to sign any agreement which would
adequately accomplish the purpose of the parcel’s restrictions within our cluster development
and that would give us the necessary protections from those owners.

Our conditional use permit (CU-80-22) required that prior to sale a signed recorded agreement be
on file with the Deschutes County Clerk. No such agreement has been established.

After an appeal of a building permit that eventually was ruled on by both the County
Commission and LUBA, Deschutes County Administrator wrote us a letter stipulating we would
not be allowed to apply for permits until the an agreement was recorded with the Clerk’s Office,
and then be considered “acceptable” by Deschutes County Board of Commissioners.

We can neither improve nor demolish our home. We cannot move our home. We can’t sell it or
sell it as building scrap. We can apparently live in it, but we have no property value other than
what we might be able to rent it for on a month to month basis. Assuming such a rental was
possible, given the risk of not being able to repair any structural damage that would require

C:\Docs\Clients\K W &M\PropertyTax& Appeal\20 14- 1 5\Addendum to Real Property Petitions 20141230.doc page | 12/30/2014
-
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permits; we might be able to rent it for around $500 per month. If we use an old real estate rule
of thumb value for the livability of our rented house we might put the value at 100 times the
$500/month rental value which would equal ~$50,000 Real Market Value. But we still can’t
legally sell our property, or obtain permits.

Also, we are asking that the Assessed value of our land property be adjusted to reflect that it
cannot be legally sold, so we are suggesting that value be assessed at what the taxes would be for
land that is under special tax assessment based on it being considered Open Space or in the
WHCMP or Wildlife Habitat Conservation Management Plan. Other properties within the
Tumalo Winter Deer Range have their land property taxes cut by as much as 98+%. So, we have
adjusted the land property taxes based on a comparable parcel across the road or 1.82142% of
the listed Real Market Value for the land.

The wildlife set aside land is not irrigated. It cannot be farmed. It cannot be sold. The 33.21 acre
wildlife parcel costs us money to maintain especially since we have to do ALL of the
maintenance alone with out any help from the party who has been ordered by a civil court judge
to enter into an agreement with us, but still refused to do so.

It’s time for Deschutes County to own up to the fact that since January 1997, it has been
punishing us for a situation we did not create, but that we actively, at great financial and personal
cost, attempted to gain compliance for all the requirements for this cluster. We are not
responsible for any failure to do this, and we have no ability to fix it under current
circumstances. Deschutes County repeatedly failed to do their job, enabling, and being at least
partly responsible for an ongoing nightmare for us. Deschutes County needs to take
responsibility for its role in the predicament it has put us in. Until ALL our property rights are
restored, Deschutes County has no ethical or legal justification for not lowering our tax rates as
requested.

During the past year we worked on an agreement which County Legal Counsel stipulated was
acceptable to Deschutes County. This is the agreement which was submitted to the other party.
The other party refuses to sign the agreement. Given that a Civil Court Judge has ordered the
other party to enter into an agreement with us we will not accept any other substitution for this
document unless we are compensated for giving up more of our property rights which Deschutes
County has repeatedly denied us.

Further documentation may be submitted later.
We ask that you look at this situation reflectively and consider what you would do were you in
our place. The BoPTA panel has the authority to consider and render a lower assessed value

more equal to the true real market value based on the governmental restrictions imposed unfairly
and unequally by Deschutes County.

TMWOM@;% %7 / ,6(_ ,‘\-

William and Leigh Kuhn

{
| MD-150093D Ex# 2Pg# N |
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JIM SPITZ, AcF

FORESTRY CONSULTANT

60045 River Bluff Trail

Bend, Oregon 97702

541/389-5978 July 10, 2014

William Kuhn
P.O. Box 5996
Bend, Oregon 97708-5996

Dear Mr, Kuhn:

This letter responds to your request that I evaluate potential economic uses and provide an opinion
of value for Tax Lot 300, T16S, R11E, WM. I inspected this parcel with you on May 15, 2014.
This letter summarizes the results of my inspection, property assessment, and opinion of value for
this property on your requested date of value of January 1, 2013.

i U ti

Tax Lot 300 is a separate, legal lot of record. It was created in 1980 along with Tax Lots 100 and
200, as part of a cluster development. Tax lots 100 (currently owned by Jeff and Patti Dowell) and
200 (currently owned by William and Leigh Kuhn) were created as buildable lots and now have
existing structures. Tax Lot 300 was created to serve as undeveloped wildlife habitat with
undivided interests by the owners of Tax Lots 100 and 200. Jeff and Patti Dowell and William and
Leigh Kuhn currently own Tax Lot 300 with undivided and equal interests.

Tax Lot 300 was created with numerous land use restrictions, which remain in place. It was and is
in a Forest Use zone (F-3 originally, F-2 now) and is included within both WA Wildlife Area
Combining (deer winter range) and LM Landscape Management Combining overlays. The owners
of Tax Lot 300 are required to develop and obtain Deschutes County approval for a homeowners
association or other agreement to control management of Tax Lot 300.

Guidance on requirements for managing Tax Lot 300 is provided by findings and decisions from a
1980 Deschutes County land-use public hearing (file number CU-80-22). This guidance is derived
from the Deschutes County Comprehensive Plan and other land use regulations, which were in
place when Tax Lot 300 was created. Goals cited from the wildlife overlay were:

1. To preserve and protect existing fish and wildlife area.

2. To maintain all species at optimum levels to prevent serious depletion of indigenous species.

3. To develop and manage the lands and waters of this country in a manner that will enhance,

where possible, the production and public enjoyment of wildlife.

More specific guidance for management of this property is provided by a staff report in 2013 (file
number DR-13-16). In this report the staff’s opinion is that Tax Lot 300:

1. Should be left in a natural state.

2. Farm use would be inconsistent with the intent of the 1980 code.

3. Structures, regardless of their use are prohibited.

Member of the Association of Consulting Foresters
[26140710 Spitz Kuhn Final Report Small.pdf | [MD-150093D Ex# 3Fg¥ ||




Irrigation is prohibited.

No new dogs is an important part of the agreement, and

All fencing must be wood with the top rail no higher than 42 inches and the bottom rail no
lower than 18 inches.

AN

Deschutes County has blocked issuance of building permits and sale of Tax Lots 100, 200, and
300, until an approved management agreement is in place. To date a management agreement
proposed by the Dowell’s and efforts to create a conservation easement or a Wildlife Habitat
Conservation and Management Program Plan by the Kuhn’s have not achieved agreement
between the property owners nor declaratory acceptance by Deschutes County. Thus, an
approved management agreement for Tax Lot 300 still does not exist.

Physical Characteristics

Tax Lot 300 contains 33.21 acres, per the Deschutes County Assessor’s records. This property is
located within the Cascade Mountains precipitation shadow and receives only 10 to 12 inches of
precipitation annually. Sixteen inches are usually considered to be minimum for commercial
timber production. Soil conditions on the property are described in the USDA Natural Resources
Conservation Service National Soil Survey and are summarized in the map and table on pages 6
and 7 of this report. These are very rocky, porous soils with low nutrition, water storage
capacity, and productivity in their natural condition. My inspection found only natural levels of
soil erosion on this property currently. There are no streams or water bodies on this property.

Physical and legal access to the soil complex 34C portion of Tax Lot 300 is excellent via
Sisemore Road, an all-season, gravel, mainline road. Road access to soil type 28A and much of
complex 34C would require obtaining easements over adjoining private or BLM lands or
difficult and expensive road construction from the complex 34C area.

Vegetation and Productivity

This property supports a western juniper/sagebrush-bitterbrush/Idaho fescue plant community
(Photos on pages & through 10). Pecks milkvetch is the most unique plant species present on this
property. Pecks milkvetch is a prostrate perennial with red-colored stems and cream to pale
yellow colored, butterfly-shaped flowers. Its Federal status is species of concern and its Oregon
status is threatened.

Vegetation on this property is declining in health, primarily as a result of fire exclusion and lack
of compensating management activities. Pre-white settlement plant communities, like this,
experienced light to moderate intensity wildfires every 10 to 30 years. These fires limited
juniper and brush competition and favored native bunchgrasses and other forage species. As a
result of decades of fire exclusion, vegetation on this parcel is shifting toward juniper and
decadent brush domination. Thermal and hiding cover for mule deer are increasing at the
expense of forage. This shift has gone beyond the optimal balance between cover and food for
deer and for most native wildlife species. Invasion by non-native plants, especially cheat grass,
near roads and other areas of human activity, is increasing and further damaging the composition
and productivity of this native plant community.

2 o
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According to the USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service soil survey this property is
capable of producing approximately 850 air-dried pounds per acre per year of biomass.
Currently, juniper and unusable sagebrush account for approximately 650 pounds per acre per
year of biomass growth. Browse accounts for approximately 150 pounds per acre per year.
Ponderosa pine accounts for 50 pounds or less per acre per year.

Juniper is the most common and an increasing tree species on this property. It is not usually
considered to be a commercial species, however, it does have low-value markets as firewood,
fence posts, and craft woods. Realizable (net of foliage, limbs, and tops) and sustainable juniper
harvest on this property is approximately one-fifth of a cord per acre per year.

Sagebrush, bitterbrush, and Idaho fescue are the main sources of forage on this property. Range
and forage conditions are fair and declining, due mostly to increasing competition from juniper
and aging sagebrush. At most half of the 150 pounds per acre per year of forage production can
be utilized for grazing in order to carry healthy, perennial plants into subsequent growing
seasons. Thus, the sustainable carrying capacity of this property is approximately 3 animal unit
months (AUM’s). This would feed one cow and calf or 5 sheep for 3 months. Alternatively, it is
capable of feeding approximately four wintering deer (December through April).

Ponderosa pine is the only native, commercial tree species capable of growing on this property.
There are approximately 30 to 40 ponderosa pine trees on this property and none of them are of
sufficient size and quality to be economically harvestable. These trees range from approximately
50 to 180 years of age. They occur on deeper pockets of soil and especially in locations with
north-facing slopes and topographic shade. These trees have survived near the minimum
moisture limit for ponderosa pine. Mortality is high and undesirable growth characteristics,
including multiple tops, sweep, and spiral grain are common defects. Few of these trees are
capable of reaching merchantable size, even if competing vegetation is removed, because they
outgrow their available water supply as they approach merchantable size. During my inspection
of this property, I found no stumps, logs, tops or other indications that commercial logging has
ever occurred here. The Oregon Department of Forestry considers 20 cubic feet per acre per
year to be the minimum threshold for commercial timber production. Potential growth here is 2
to 3 cubic feet per acre per year, under normal condition. Properties, like this, are not considered
to be commercial forestland under Oregon Forest Practices Regulations and reforestation and
other commercial forest practices requirements do not apply to sub-marginal sites, like this.

a t Cos ential

Net income potential from this property is negative. Private land grazing rights sell for
approximately $10 per AUM. The 3 AUM’s per year available here are not worth using,
considering costs. Juniper firewood stumpage sells for approximately $5/cord on properties with
good access. Access to juniper here is difficult, except for areas close to Sisemore Road and the
primitive road near the southern boundary of the parcel. A firewood cutter might be willing to
remove juniper with an all-terrain vehicle (ATV) within 500 feet of these roads for no net cost.
This could reduce the excessive number of juniper on 40% of the property for administrative
costs only. Currently and for decades less than one log truck load of ponderosa pine logs will be
available for harvest from this property. Such a harvest will not cover logging and haul costs to
the nearest mill (now Interfor Pacific in Gilchrist).

3
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Management costs for meeting wildlife habitat requirements on this property are speculative
without an approved management plan. Improving and maintaining winter deer range would be
the primary goal. This would entail maintaining a reasonable amount of hiding and thermal
cover, increasing the quantity and quality of winter forage (brush and early grasses and forbs),
and reducing fire hazard to protect the improved habitat and nearby properties. Most property
owners would select a minimum cost management program. Thus, relatively low-cost, high-
benefit activities, like juniper removal and spot mowing of decadent brush would be favored.
Piling and burning, lopping and scattering, and in safe situations broadcast burning would also be
used to modify vegetation and to reduce fuel hazards. Use of mechanized equipment on this
property is limited to approximately half of the area, due to rocky surface conditions and steep,
erodible slopes. ATV’s and small farm tractors can be used for skidding, piling, mowing, and
fireline construction on easy ground. However much of the area will need to be treated with
gentler, but more expensive, hand labor (chainsaws, loppers, shovels, etcetera). Diversity is
desirable, so treatment intensity should be varied and not all acres need to be treated. I estimate
that approximately $15,000 in treatments would be needed, during the first few years to bring
this property into good and reasonably fire safe winter range conditions and then approximately
$1,000 per year would be required for monitoring and maintaining these habitat conditions. This
treatment would increase deer winter range carrying capacity by 4 to 6 deer. The net present
value of these costs is approximately $30,000 at a 6% real discount rate.

On balance, I believe that Tax Lot 300 currently has no net income potential. Adoption of the
required habitat management plan would result in acceptance of the equivalent of a one-time,
$30,000 negative income by the undivided owners. This cost would be largely offset by relief
from permitting and sale restrictions on Tax Lots 100, 200, and 300.

Highest and Best Use

Tax Lot 300 is zoned for forestry, landscape, and wildlife uses and developed uses of this
property are prohibited. Therefore, I conclude that maintenance of this property in a natural
forested condition is its highest and best use, even though this use would result in no or a
negative income for this parcel.

Opinion of Value and Certification

A full appraisal of Tax Lot 300 as a separate parcel would be complex and expensive, due to the
property’s legal and cost/benefit ties to Tax Lots 100 and 200; unique land-use requirements;
undivided ownership; and the lack of comparable sales. The unfulfilled requirement for an
approved habitat management plan for Tax Lot 300 increases appraisal difficulty. The cost to
complete a full appraisal for Tax Lot 300 would be difficult to justify, given the parcel’s low
economic and market value. Therefore, I am only offering some market observations and
opinions of value here, based upon assuming that forest management (open-space) is its highest
and best use and upon my experience with appraising forested properties with little or no income
potential.

In my experience Eastern Oregon “forestland” properties, which have little or no income
potential and little or no higher and better use (HBU) potential, sell for approximately $100 per
acre. Isolated “scablands * are typical examples of these properties. Scablands contain very
shallow, rocky soils. They are usually capable of growing a few, isolated trees and usually do
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not produce enough forage to make livestock grazing worthwhile. These properties usually have
very little HBU potential, when they are in isolated locations. Forested in-holdings located deep
within Federal wilderness areas are another example of this type of property. Federal regulations
and lack of access prevent most economic uses of these parcels. The motivation for owning
properties with no significant economic retum is often described as “pride of ownership.”

In my experience minority interests in properties with undivided ownership usually sell at a
discount of 40 to 60%. In this situation minority owners have no say in management of the
property, unless they can combine into a majority vote. A 50/50 ownership situation, as exists
on Tax Lot 300, is especially difficult. Either party can block action by disagreeing.

In my opinion the market value of Tax Lot 300 as a separate property without an approved
management plan was $3,000 on January 1, 2013. This is based upon a land value of $225/acre
(less isolated than typical no-income/HBU properties and good mountain views from a few
locations) and a 60% discount for ownership and management plan difficulties (more difficult
than typical).

The current situation could change in the future and this might affect the market value of Tax
Lots 100, 200, and 300. Agreement on a management plan for Tax Lot 300 is possible. Some or
all ownership interests in Tax Lot 300 might be sold or donated to a third party. Regulations
affecting these properties might be changed. The fact that 34 years have passed without
development of an approved management plan for Tax Lot 300 or finding alternate solutions
shows difficulties with all of these possibilities and impasse does delay significant costs and
work for the landowners.

Based upon this analysis, I conclude that Tax Lot 300 had a market value of $3,000 ($1,500
attributable to each family) on January 1, 2013. I hereby certify that:

I have no undisclosed interest in this property, present or contemplated.

My employment and payment are not contingent upon the value found.

I personally and thoroughly inspected this property.

According to my knowledge, everything contained in this report is true, and no important

facts have been withheld or overlooked.

5. No one provided significant professional assistance to me in developing this opinion of value
or report.

6. Inmy opinion the market value of Tax Lot 300 was $3,000 on January 1, 2013.

e b 9 e

(2.) X July 12. 1014

JimSpitz, ACF  * Date
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Tax Lot 300 Soils
Map unit symbol 28A 106D 34C
Map unit name Clovkamp loamy sand, bedrock Redslide-Lickskillet complex, 10 | Deschutes-Stukel complex, 0

substratum, 0 to 3% slopes

to 30% north slopes

to 15% slopes

Acreage 3.07 acres 5.30 acres 24.84 acres

Setting Bottom-land lava plain North facing slope Slope-top lava plain

Parent material Volcanic ash over gravelly Volcanic ash over volcanic rock | Volcanic ash over basalt —
alluvium - deep but sun exposed [ colluvium — shallow but shaded | shallow and sun exposed

Depth to bedrock 40-50” 7-34” 17-31”

Water storage About 4.4 About 2.4” 2.2-3.7"

Natural drainage class | Somewhat excessively drained Well drained Well drained

Erosion hazard, natural | Slight Moderate Slight

Fire damage potential | High — wind erosion of sandy soil | Moderate Moderate

Mechanized equipment | Well Suited Moderate Moderate

operability

Land capability class, | 6s— Very low productivity 6e — Very low productivity, 6e — Very low productivity,

non-irrigated without irrigation & cultivation unsuitable for cultivation unsuitable for cultivation

Ecological Site Juniper shrubby pumice flat Juniper shallow north Juniper shrubby pumice flat

Forest Site Class Non-forest Non-forest Non-forest

Total vegetation prod- | 900 pounds/acre/year 1,035 pounds/acre/year 818 pounds/acre/year

uction, normal yr' ,

Total palatable forage | 150 pounds/acre/year 200 pounds/acre/year 150 pounds/acre/year

production, normal

Notes:

From USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey, unless otherwise noted.

Includes woody and other non-palatable material.

| 7= #8d¢ #xa  age00s1-am |

 “Plant Associations of the Central Oregon Pumice Zone,” by Dr. Leonard Volland, USDAFS, 1982, adjusted for fair condition.




Photos of Soil Complexes 28A and 106D Vegetation
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Photos of Soil Complex 34C Vegetation and Sisemore Road Access
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Photos of Ponderosa Pine on Soil Complexes 106D and 34C, Respectively
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Professional Qualifications of Jim Spitz, ACF
60045 River Bluff Trail, Bend, OR 97702
541/389-5978 — jspitz@bendcable.com

Education

Graduate, Tropical Dendrology Course, Centro Cientifico Tropical, Costa Rica, 1995.
Graduate, Forest Engineering Institute, Oregon State University, 1974.

Master of Business Administration, Forest Industries Program, U of Oregon, 1972.
Bachelor of Science, Forest Management, Oregon State University, 1967.

Work Experience

Forest Industries Consultant, 1979 to Present

Now assisting clients with the acquisition of and management planning for 180,000 acres
of timberland in Eastern Oregon.

Now helping with revising the valuation chapter in the classic textbook, Forest

Management.

Served as an expert witness on forestry and wood product matters in Federal Court of
Claims cases, which resulted in settlement payments of over $300 million to my clients.

Appraised over 1,000,000 acres of timber and timberland in Oregon, Washington, and
California for purchases, sales, exchanges, divorce settlements, estate settlements,
insurance settlements, lawsuits, foreclosures, and criminal cases, including:

Appraised stumpage on the 125,000-acre Crown Pacific/US Forest Service Land
Exchange in Central Oregon, 1996-98.

Appraised stumpage on 3,000 acres of Bureau of Land Management Lands in the
Cashe Creek Exchange in Northern California, 1997 & 98.

Appraised stumpage on approximately 23,000 acres of Bureau of Land Management
Lands in the Orwick Exchange in Northern California, 1996 & 97.

Appraised stumpage on the 35,000-acre Cedar River Watershed Land Exchange (City
of Seattle & U.S. Forest Service), including prescribing management for late
successional ecosystems on sclected areas, as required in the enabling legislation,
1995.

Appraised stumpage on the 10,500-acre Oregon holdings of Plum Creek Timber
Company ss a basis for their sale, 1989.

Appraised stumpage on the 15,000-acre Gilchrist Timber Company/U.S. Forest
Service Land Exchange, 1987.

Appraised stumpage on the 4,500-acre Galesville Reservoir site for purchase and
condemnation, 1983.

Provided domestic and export sort timber cruises and stumpage appraisals for over
100 smaller projects. '

_ . 11
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Completed numerous appraisal reviews for compliance with USPAP and Federal
requirements.

Served on a stumpage appraisal committee, which determined stumpage transfer prices
for over 200 million board feet of timber in Northeastern Washington.

Helped two logging companies and one timber purchaser monitor their costs, bid for
logging and stumpage contracts, and complete thinning for forest health and fuels
abatement in Central Oregon during the late 1980’s and early 1990’s.

Advised numerous investors and financial institutions on potential investments in
timberland, forest product manufacturing facilities, and forest products wholesaling and
retailing companies.

Served as the primary, independent advisor to the CEO and Tribal Council of the

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs from 1988 to 2010 on management of their

400,000-acre forest and 45 to 100 million board feet per year sawmilling, plywood

manufacturing, cutstock manufacturing, chipping, and log merchandizing operations,
including:

* Monitored day-to-day forest management operations and provided ongoing
recommendations for procedural improvements.

* Helped analyze and plan for tribal assumption of control and redirection of their
forest management program.

* Participated in the design and implementation of a turn-around of the wood products
operations, which greatly improved profitability in less than 1 year.

* Participated in the development of a 10-year, integrated, forest management plan and
the associated environmental assessment and timber harvest schedule.

* Recommended and helped implement new timber harvest priorities, utilization
standards, marketing methods, and appraisal systems, which greatly increased
stumpage revenue.

* Coordinated analysis of the plywood manufacturing and large-log sawmilling
operations and then the design of a new 50 mmbf per year, medium-log sawmill,
which replaced them.

* Developed analyses of millwork, wood chip, and sort yard opportunities.

* Helped identify opportunities and assisted with timberland acquisitions.

Developed a marketing guide for value-added wood products in the Southwestern U.S.,
which identified local market opportunities, entry points, channels of distribution, and
key contacts for potential suppliers.

Helped design and coordinated work on a $3/4 million national and regional study of
forest product markets and business opportunities.

Inventoried forest resources and assessed the environmental and economic potential of
38,000 acres of tropical rainforest in Belize.

12 :
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Helped review management of a8 60 million board feet per year log merchandizing
operation to evaluate past financial performance and to identify ways to improve
economic return.

Conducted Forest Stewardship Council and Sustainable Forestry Initiative certification
assessments and peer reviews of certification assessments in the Western U.S. and Lake
States. Completed numerous FSC chain-of-custody certifications of forest product
manufacturers, wholesalers, and retailers in the Western U.S. and British Columbia.
Served as a technical advisor in developing FSC Rocky Mountain regional certification
standards.

Assessed damages, developed rehabilitation plans, and provided expert witness testimony
in numerous fire-damage cases.

Served as forestry and valuation advisor in a lawsuit, which resulted in an award of $20
million in damages from improper timber sale layout, marketing, administration, and
other mis-management.

Coordinated work on the 1993, Congressionally-mandated, national assessment of the
condition of Indian forest lands and their management programs (IFMAT 1). This
project included:

* On-site reviews of 33 Indian forests and management programs and representative
samples of the national and regional offices of the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

* On-site reviews of 7 tribal sawmills and numerous cutstock, post and pole, shake and
shingle, pallet, particleboard, log chipping, log sort yard, and other wood product
manufacturing operations.

* Use of questionnaires, focus groups, and personal interviews to survey tribal
communities and resource managers.

* Comparison of forest management practices and costs on Indian lands with those
found on similar Federal, state, and private lands.

* Preparation of a report, two summaries, and an oral presentation to the U.S. Congress.

* Education of tribal resource managers, officials, and interested members on findings
and recommendations from the study.

Served as an expert witness on general forestry, logging systems, and forest economics in
U.S. District Court in USA vs. Link and USA vs. Elder, timber theft cases.

Served as an expert witness on helicopter logging, logging safety, and rights-of-way in
U.S. District Court in USA vs. Hemstreet et. al., a logging protest case.

Provided technical guidance for the development of integrated resource management
plans and environmental assessments for over 1 million acres of forestland.

Developed a transportation plan for a 600,000-acre forest.

Developed an intensive fish and wildlife management plan for a 70,000-acre forest.

13
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Testified to the U.S. Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs on the status and quality
of management of Indian forests.

Participated in a study to determine the most efficient ways to log small timber and to
produce in-woods chips,

Completed a raw materials supply study and a preliminary feasibility study for a
proposed biomass power plant.

Developed environmental assessments for microwave relay stations.

Identified and analyzed potential socio-economic affects on local communities and
industries of proposed forest and grassland management programs.

Developed draft policy guidelines for a geothermal exploration and development
program.

Oversaw logging on a 22,000-acre ranch on behalf of the owner and lender.

Helped a city acquire 1,000 acres of land for construction of a sewerage treatment
facility.

Taught classes to forest industries and appraisal professionals on forest industries
evolution, investment opportunities, certification programs, and appraisal of timber and
timberland.

Conducted tree farm inspections as a volunteer for the Oregon Tree Farm System.
U.S. Army, 1967-1970
Taught surveillance, interview, interrogation, and investigative techniques.

Served as a counterintelligence special agent and managed counterintelligence operations
in South Korea for the Eighth Army.

1.S. Forest Service, 1962 to 1979

Worked in the following permanent and seasonal positions: systems analyst, program of
work analyst, forest management planner, other resources manager timber sale
administrator, presale forester, reforestation forester, and forest pathology research
technician. Presale forestry included substantial experience in timber cruising, design,
and layout of logging units and roads, mostly on sensitive sites using advanced cable and
aerial logging systems.

Partial List of Consulting Clients

Plum Creek Timber Company Broughton Lumber Company
Rough & Ready Timber Company Thomas Lumber Company
Gilchrist Timber Company Niedermeyer-Martin

14
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Capital Veneer Sales
Kinzua Timber Company
Crown Pacific, LLP
QGiustina Resources
Fishhole Creek Ranch
Box T Ranch

Jeld-Wen Timber and Ranches
Oregonians in Action
Smith-Greene Logging
The Timber Exchange
Interforest, LLC

Jay Gruenfeld & Associates
Travelers Insurance
Farmers Insurance

Union Oil of California
Seattle Water Department
U.S. National Bank

Wall Street Financial Corp
Soros Funds

QGoldman Sachs

Greywolf Capital

Oakiree Financiel

Polygon Investments
Gerson Lehrman Group
Basso Capital

Avenue Capital

MFS lavestments

QVT Financial

Empyrean Capital Partners
Fidelity Investments

Perry Capital

TPQ Axion Capital
Och-Ziff Capital

QLG Inc. US

JP Morgan

Canyon Capitol Advisors
Gleaview Capital
Watershed Asset Management
KS Capital Partners
Atlantic Investments
Barrington Capital
Centerbridge Pariners
Davidson Kemper
Generation Investment
GSO Capital

Highbridge Capital
Kolberg Kravis Roberts
Morgan Stanley

Obrem Capital Management
Redwood Capital

SAC Capital Advisors
Sankaty Advisors

Thales Fund Management
Wellington Management
Ridgetop Research

Trellus

Ameson, Wales & Bemier

Karnopp, Peterson, Noteboom, ...

Modoc Lumber Company
Day River Partnership
Northwest Agri-Tech

G Bar W Ranch

Forked Meadow Ranch
Salt Creek Plantation
Lassen Gold Mining
Wilson Logging

Wissie Inc.

Dixie Chemical Company
Centro Cientifico Tropical
Moana Corporation
North Pacific Insurance
GAB Robbins

MCI Telecommunications
Sunriver Uhilities

Oregon Bank

Viking Community Bank
Deutsche Bank

Brencourt Advisors
Sencca Capital

Amaranth Advisors
Taconic Capital

Triarc Companies

Luxor Capital

Rockybay Capital

Silver Point Capital

Stark Investments
TIAA-CREFF
Endowment Management, LL.C
Eaton Park

Ziff Brothers Investments
Di Maio Ahad Capital
Greenlight Capital

MFS Investments
Alliance Bernstein
Quadrangle Group

Old Lane

DE Shaw Company

Bain and Company
Biackport Capital

Chisuk Yom

Fortress Investment
Golden Tree Associates
KBK Investments

King Street Capital
Lehman Brothers

MSD Capital

0O8S Capital

Rockcrest Capital

Sage Asset Management
Satellite Asgets

Tisbury Capital

Wesley Capital Management
Community First Bank
James, Denecke & Harris
Brandsness, Brandsness, and Rudd

15
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Forcum & Speck

Trust for Public Land

Western Land Group

North Coast Conservancy

Forest Stewardship Council, U.S,

Girl Scouts of America

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs
Confederated Tribes of Colville
Yakima Indian Nation

First Nations

Intertribal Timber Council

Applegate Forestry

City of Detroit, Oregon

City of Sisters, Oregon

City of Idanah, Oregon

Douglas County, Oregon

Oregon Department of Transportation
Oregon Department of Revenue
Bonneville Power Administration
Federal Public Defender

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt, National
U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt, California
Region 5, U.S. Forest Service
Deschutes National Forest

Winema National Forest

Siuslaw National Forest

U.S. Senate

Occasional Small Woodland Owners

Lands of America

Pacific States Marine Fisheries Commission
Wetlands Conservancy

Oregon Water Enhancement Board
Scientific Certification Systems

RREDCo

Klamath Tribes

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde
Redding Rancheria

Coeur ‘d Alene Tribes

Quinault Indian Nation

City of Depoe Bay, Oregon

City of Madras, Oregon

Bend Metro Parks & Recreation District
Marion County, Oregon

Oregon General Services Administration
Oregon Department of Forestry
Washington Department of Natural Resources
U.S. Department of Energy

Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt, Oregon

Region 6, U.S. Forest Service

Willamette National Forest

Mt. Hood National Forest

Fremont National Forest

Siskiyou National Forest

Canadian Consulate

Professional Memberships

Association of Consulting Foresters
Society of American Foresters
International Society of Tropical Foresters
International Wood Collectors Society
Central Oregon Rock Collectors

6/2014
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Andrew S. Mathers, P.C.

ATTORNEY AT LAW | MD-150093D Ex# 4 Pg# |

August 20, 2014

Magistrate Allison R. Boomer
Oregon Tax Court

1163 State Street

Salem, Oregon 97301-2563

VIA UNITED STATES FIRST CLASS MAIL; and
FACSIMILE (503) 986-4507

Re:  William and Martha Kuhn v. Deschutes County Assessor
Case No. 140068N
Settlement and Order

Dear Judge Boomer:

Please find enclosed the Stipulations; Settlement of Appeal; and Order (the “Order”),
which provides an agreement to lower the Real Market Value and Assessed Value of Tax
Lot 300. The Order includes Factual Stipulations as part of the agreement and Order.
Also enclosed are two conformed copies with self-addressed stamped envelopes for each
party.

We request the Court sign the enclosed Order and conform the copies. Please mail the
conformed copies using the self-addressed stamped envelopes.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

/i

Umdipns Plahons—
Andrew S. Mathers

.Ce:  David Doyle

250 NW FRANKLIN AVE., SUITE 401 — BEND, OREGON 97701

TEL: (541) 382-0046
FAX: (841) 382-6875 | MD-150093D _Ex# 4 Pg# ﬂ_,:]
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Legal Counsel

1300 NW WALL STREET, SUITE 205 « BEND, OREGON 97701-1960
TELEPHONE £541-388-6623

541-388-6624

FACSIMILE &541-617-4748

Davld Doyle, Legal Counsel

Laurle E. Craghead, Assistant Legal Counsel
Christopher Bell, Asslstant Legal Counsel
John E. Laherty, Assistant Legal Counsel

August 19, 2014

Andrew S. Mathers, Esq. Please Refer To

Attorney at Law File No. 2/4-187
250 NW Franklin Ave #401

Bend, OR 97701

Re:  Kuhn v. Assessor
Case No. 140068N

Dear Mr. Mathers:

Enclosed please find the Stipulation pleading which is signed and dated by the Assessor.
This document remains a “settlement negotiation document” until fully executed by Bill and Leigh.

Once it is fully executed by Bill and Leigh you are authorized to submit same to the Tax Court. The
document has no legal status and remains inadmissible in all matters and proceedings unless and until
it is fully executed by Bill and Leigh.

Please scan/email me a copy as soon as it is fully executed by Bill and Leigh.

Thank you.

Respegglully,

lg\@oyw

Deschutes County Legal Counsel

Enclosure

DD/s

e

Quality Services Performed with Pride | MD-150093D Exi 4 Pgh 2 |
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IN THE OREGON TAX COURT
Magistrate Division
Property Tax
WILLIAM JOHN KUHN and MARTHA
LEIGH KUHN, TC-MD 140068N
Plaintiffs, STIPULATIONS; SETTLEMENT OF
APPEAL; ORDER
V. (TCR-MD Rule 2F)
DESCHUTES COUNTY ASSESSOR,
Defendant.

The parties enter into and agree to the below Stipulations:

A. Factual Stipulations

1.

Deschutes County Conditional Use 80-22 allowed a “cluster development” on a 43

acre parcel in the Tumalo Winter Deer Range.

In 1980, the requirements for development were addressed in PL-15 and included:
(a) allowance for a “cluster development” in order to create parcels smaller than the
40 acre minimum required in the WA overlay zone; (b) compliance with subdivision
requirements contained in PL-14; and (c) a written agreement establishing a

homeowners agreement / association.

The approved “cluster development” required a substantial set aside for wildlife

habitat.

As implemented, the approved “cluster development” authorized two 4.3 acre parcels

and one 34.4 acre parcel.

Page 1 of 5 ~STIPULATIONS; SETTLEMENT OF APPEAL; ORDER

DESCHUTES COUNTY LEGAL COUNSEL

o
1300 NW Wall Strcet, Suite 203, Bend, OR 97701 | MD-150093D Ex# 4Pgt © |
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10.

CU 80-22 required that “prior to the sale of any lot a writlen agreement shall be
recorded which establishes an acceptable homeowners association or agreement

assuring the maintenance of common property in the partition,” which is a Goal 5

issue.

In 1987, without the recording of a homeowners association or agreement, Kuhn
purchased one of the 4.3 acre parcels, Tax Lot 200, and one-half interest in the 34.4

acre parcel, Tax Lot 300.

In 1987, prior to the Kuhn’s purchase of Tax Lot 200 and one-half interest in Tax Lot
300, Deschutes County informed Kuhn that before a building permit could be issued

the deed restrictions identified in the CU 80-22 application had to be recorded.

In November 1988, Deschutes County approved the Kuhn’s Landscape Management
Plan; one of the approval conditions required Kuhn to provide Deschutes County with

a copy of the Homeowners Maintenance agreement for Tax Lot 300.

At all times from November 1988 until February 2010, Deschutes County staff
maintained that the recorded deed restrictions encumbering the three “cluster
development” parcels satisfied the requirement in CU 80-22 and in the Landscape

Management Plan that Kuhn record a Homeowners Maintenance agreement for Tax

Lot 300.

Deschutes County granted Kuhn lot line adjustment approval, accepted Kuhn’s
Landscape Management Plan, and issued building permits for Kuhn’s home without a
“recorded . . . acceptable homeowners association or agreement . .” Kuhn has

complied with applicable laws, codes and requirements from CU 80-22.

Page 2 of 5 -STIPULATIONS; SETTLEMENT OF APPEAL; ORDER
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11.

12.

13.

14,

15,

16.

Kuhn brought the lack of and need for a homeowners association agreement to the
attention of Deschutes County in January 1997 through the code enforcement

complaint system.

Beginning in August 2000, Kuhn requested that Deschutes County record the final
partition plat map for the subject “cluster development.” Deschutes County recorded

it in October 2004.

In February 2010, the Deschutes County Board of Commissioners held that the
dwellings within the “cluster development,” Tax Lot 100 (Dowell) and Tax Lot 200
(Kuhn) “are not lawfully established until a written agreement is recorded that
establishes an acceptable homeowners association or agreement assuring the
maintenance of common property in the partition.” This decision requires a written,
signed and recorded agreement that is agreed to by Kuhn and Dowell and also

deemed “acceptable” by Deschutes County.

At all times relevant to this appeal, despite Judge Adler’s 2002 ruling requiring a
homeowners association agreement, and despite multiple attempts by both Kuhn and

Dowell, no homeowners maintenance agreement covering Tax Lot 300, has been

agreed to or recorded.

Judge Adler’s 2002 court order required the Dowells to enter into a Homeowners

Agreement with Kuhn; the court order remains unfulfilled.

For tax year 2013-2014 (at issue in this proceeding) the Assessor imposed the
following values for Kuhn’s one-half interest in Tax Lot 300: (a) RMV: $82,420; (b)
MAV: $44,330; (c) TAV: $44,330. These values were sustained by BOPTA in
Petition No. 13-153.

Page 3 of 5 ~STIPULATIONS; SETTLEMENT OF APPEAL; ORDER
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18.

19.

20.

At the time of the BOPTA proceeding in Petition No. 13-153, the Assessor provided a
written summary (dated February 19, 2014) that included the following:
“PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: The restrictions stated by the petitioner can be
remedied at any time by recording a Homeowners Association Agreement. The
restrictions are not an effect of real estate market factors or conditions. The
restrictions are an effect of the parties involved negligence to record a Homeowners
Association Agreement. Any disagreements between the parties involved are their

responsibility to resolve.”
The Assessor’s use of the word “negligence” was in error.

Since the BOPTA proceeding, and following an extensive inspection of Tax Lot 300,
the Assessor has agreed to reduce the 2013-2014 values for Kuhn’s one-half interest
in Tax Lot 300 to: (a) RMV: $35,000; (b) MAV: $44,330; (c) TAV: $35,000. This
reduction does account for the requirement in CU 80-22 and Judge Adler’s court

order requiring that a joint homeowners agreement be recorded.

At no time since creation of Tax Lot 300 have any of the involved parties

(Barton(alone), Barton/Burchett, Burchett/Kuhn, or Kuhn/Dowell) recorded a signed

Homeowners Agreement.

B. Settlement Stipulation

1.

The present tax appeal (TC-MD 140068N) is fully resolved, compromised and settled

as provided herein.

%

The parties request that the Court dismiss the appeal.

Each party to bear its own costs and fees (including attorney fees).
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C. Agreement

THE STIPULATIONS contained herein are understood and agreed to.

Date: 204 0F20.% 7 ) A,w L‘-/C/

Wllham John Kuhn

Date: 3/ /é70/ { %Z ) / -

Martha Leigh Kuhn

3 o b sk o e e b b S 3k ok e o ok ok o ke ke ke ok sk o e ok ok ok ok o s ok ko ok ok ok ok ke ok ke ok o ok ok o

Date: 8/ / 97//1—/

D. Order

L. ITS IS ORDERED that the appeal is dismissed upon settlement of the parties and

pursuant to the terms of the stipulations contained herein.

2 Each party is to bear its own costs and fees (including attorney fees).

DATED this day of August, 2014.

ALLISON R. BOOMER
MAGISTRATE
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MAGISTRATE DIVISION
OREGON TAX COURT

Presiding Magistrate: Jill A. Tanner Magistrates: Daniel K. Robinson
Allison R. Boomer

August 25, 2014

Andrew Mathers

Andrew S Mathers PC

250 NW Franklin Ave Ste 401
Bend OR 97701

Deschutes County Legal Counsel
David Doyle

1300 NW Wall St #205

Bend OR 97701

RE: William John Kuhn and Martha Leigh Kuhn v. Deschutes County Assessor
TC-MD 140068N

Dear Parties:

Enclosed is a copy of the Judgment of Dismissal signed by Magistrate Allison R. Boomer
on August 25, 2014. The case has now been closed and all scheduled proceedings canceled. If
you submitted exhibits to the court and would like them returned to you, you must contact the
court in writing within 30 days from the date of this letter, or they will be destroyed.

If you have any questions, please call the court at (503) 986-5650. Thank you for your
attention to this matter.

Enclosure

[MD-150093D Ex 4 Pgk [>_|

1163 State Street, Salem, OR 97301-2563 http://courts.oregon.gov/tax Phone: 503.986.5650 Fax: 503.986.4507
[20140825 Settlement Kuhn v Assessor Langton re Tax Appeal TL300 Binder.pdf |
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Pl
SAUIL I-GL\ATE )Ux": 1Hid,
OREGOM TAX COURT
IN THE OREGON TAX COURT
MAGISTRATE DIVISION |4 AUG 25 AM 9: 37
Property Tax

WILLIAM JOHN KUHN
and MARTHA LEIGH KUHN,
Plaintiffs, TC-MD 140068N

)
)
)
)
)
v. )
)
DESCHUTES COUNTY ASSESSOR, )

)

)

Defendant. JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL

This matter is before the court on the parties’ Stipulations and Settlement of Appeal
(stipulation) filed on August 21, 2014. In the stipulation, the parties stated that this appeal “is
fully resolved, compromised and settled * * * [and][t]he parties request that the Court dismiss
the appeal.” (Stip at 4.) The parties agreed that neither shall be entitled to costs and fees. (Id.)
After considering the request, the court finds the case should be dismissed. Now, therefore,

IT IS ADJUDGED that Plaintiffs’ appeal is dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ADJUDGED that, by agreement of the parties, neither party shall be
awarded costs and disbursements.

Dated this ﬁay of August 2014.

Clon o S5,

ALLISON R. BOOMER
MAGISTRATE

Judgments from the Magistrate Division are final and may not be appealed.
ORS 305.501.

L]
JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL TC-MD 140068N | MD-150093D _Ext 4Pgk ] | |
20140825 Settlement Kuhn v Assessor Langton re Tax Appeal TL300 Binder.pdf |




Kuhn

\E
Deschutes County Assessor Scot Langton

MD-150093D Ex# n(/a Pgs# 1
Lt

2 - 3 November 2015

Documents o 5 BN



|20140219 BoPTA DesCo calls Kuhns neglegent.pdf | [after 4] [MD-150093D Ex# wa |

BOARD OF PROPERTY TAX APPEASLS oy
FEBRUARY 19TH, 2014

PETITON: 13-152
PETITIONER: KUHN, WILLIAM & MARTHA

PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: The restrictions stated by the petitioner can be remedied
at any time by recording a Homeowners Association Agreement. The restrictions are not
an effect of real estate market factors or conditions. The restrictions are an effect of the
parties involved negligence to record a Homeowners Association Agreement. Any
disagreements between the parties involved are their responsibility to resolve.

PROPERTY REAL MARKET VALUE: The petitioner’s structure real market value
request is not supported by any market data.

The petitioner's land real market value request is not supported by any market data.
Properties enrolled Open Space special assessment or Wildlife Habitat Conservation
Management Plan special assessment are approved through an application process. The
petitioner’s property has never applied or been approved for these type of special
assessment programs.

PETITON: 13-153
PETITIONER: KUHN, WILLIAM & MARTHA

PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: The restrictions stated by the petitioner can be remedied
at any time by recording a Homeowners Association Agrecement. The restrictions are not
an effect of real estate market factors or conditions. The restrictions are an effect of the
parties involved negligence to record a Homeowners Association Agreement. Any
disagreements between the parties involved are their responsibility to resolve.

PROPERTY REAL MARKET VALUE: The petitioner’s land real market value request
is not supported by any market data. Properties enrolled Open Space special assessment
or Wildlife Habitat Conservation Management Plan special assessment are approved
through an application process. The petitioner’s property has never applicd or been
approved for these type of special assessment programs.
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William Kuhn

From: "THUMMEL Gregg W' <gregg.w.thummel@dor.state.or.us>
To: “William Kuhn" <william@riskfactor.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 08, 2011 1:32 PM

Subject: RE: how do we proceed?

Hi Bill,

| am glad that you also received some response from the ACLB. Your reference to USPAP rule 1-3(a)
reminded me that ORS 308.205(2)(d) also applies to your situation. It states:

"If the property is subject to governmental restriction as to use on the assessment date under
applicable law or regulation, real market value shall not be based upon sales that reflect for the
property a value that the property would have if the use of the property were not subject to the
restriction unless adjustments in value are made reflecting the effect of the restrictions."

You can access ORS 308.205 at http://landru.leg.state.or.us/ors/308. html.

Good luck!

Gregg Thummel, Team Lead
Special Programs

Property Tax Division

Oregon Department of Revenue

Phone: (503) 945-8371
Fax: (503) 945-8737

From: William Kuhn [mailto:william@riskfactor.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 08, 2011 1:11 PM

To: THUMMEL Gregg W

Subject: Re: how do we proceed?

Thank you Gregg.

| read over Chapter 6 of the Appraisal Methods for Real Property and see
stumbling blocks for each of the three methods to determine value. For example
using the principle of substitution there is the phrase "assuming no unusual
delay". Given the county's requirements can't be fulfilled... we have already
been delayed for over 14 years. Using the replacement cost - this is not possible
due to the limits put on us by the county. We have searched the county for sales
of any parcels that have legal limitations such as ours, there have been no

such sales. And based on the ORS laws governing jointly owned parcels without
an agreement we would be required to give up as much as 1/2 of any rent to
the other land owners. And again since there is no homeowners' agreement
even the income approach is blown out of the water because the other party
would object to our renting out our home based on the objections in the past.

[20110208 email ODR Thummel ORS 308.205.2.d MD-150093D Ex# 6aPg# | |
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| did have a call back early this morning from Chuck Fisher, Compliance Analyst with
the Oregon Appraiser Certification & Licensure Board at 3000 Market Street NE - Suite
541 Salem, OR 97301, Telephone: (503) 485-2555 Mobile: (503) 939-0491 Fax: (503)
485-2559.

Chuck Fisher directed me to htip://oregonaclb.org/aclb prod/index.php and
https://netforum.avectra.com/eWeb/DynamicPage.aspx?
Site=TAF&WebCode=HomePage

In particular the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, Standards Rule 1-
3(a).

This says that "an appraiser MUST: (a) identify and analyze the effect on use and value
of existing land use regulations, reasonably probable modifications of such land use
regulations, economic supply and demand, the physical adaptability of the real
estate, and the market area trends; and (b) ..."

Thank you for your assistance,
Bill

----- Original Message -----

From: THUMMEL Greag W

To: William Kuhn

Sent: Tuesday, February 08, 2011 10:34 AM
Subject: RE: how do we proceed?

Mr. Kuhn,

Following our phone conversation and your follow-up e-mail below, | directed you to the following publications
from the department:

Appraisal Methods (specifically chapter six) at http://www.oreqon.gov/DOR/PTD/docs/303-415/06-

three appro.pdf
Cost Factors for Residential Buildings at http://www.oregon.qov/DOR/PTD/docs/303-419-05.pdf

| find that these are the only resources we have developed that may be useful for your situation. Note that the
information in chapter six of the Appraisal Methods manual is basic in nature. | would advise you to seek
further information from a professional real estate appraiser.

In addition | can refer you to ORS 308.205(2)(c) which states: "If the property has no immediate market value,
its real market value is the amount of money that would justly compensate the owner for loss of the property."

For any further analysis or advice, | can only suggest that you seek legal counsel.

| hope this is helpful. Please let me know if you have further questions or concerns.

Gregg Thummel, Team Lead
Special Programs
Property Tax Division
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Oregon Department of Revenue

Phone: (503) 945-8371
Fax: (503) 945-8737

From: William Kuhn [mailto:william@riskfactor.com]
Sent: Monday, February 07, 2011 2:55 PM

To: THUMMEL Gregg W

Subject: how do we proceed?

To Department of Revenue: Property Tax Division Phone: 503-945-8278
Gregg W. Thummel - Direct Phone: 503 945 8371

Because of actions taken by Deschutes County we find we are unable to obtain
either building or land use permits. According to conditional number 2 of the
conditional use permit issued in 1980, a homeowners' agreement was to have been
recorded prior to the sale of any parcel within our cluster development. When we
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